assuming the Over-allotment Option is not exercised and without taking into account any

additional Shares which may be issued under the Share Incentivization Schemes, the Syracuse

Holdback Shares and Juno Settlement Shares, the following persons will have interests and/or

short positions in the Shares or underlying shares of our Company which would fall to be

disclosed to us pursuant to the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or, who is,

directly or indirectly, interested in 10% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital

carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of our Company or any other

member of our Group. Our Directors are not aware of any arrangement which may at a subsequent

date result in a change of control of our Company:

Name of Substantial

Shareholder Capacity/Nature of Interest

Total number of

Shares/underlying

shares as at the

Latest

Practicable Date

Approximate

percentage of

interest in our

Company as at

the Latest

Practicable Date

Total number of

Shares/underlying

shares

immediately

after completion

of the Global

Offering

Approximate

percentage of

interest in our

Company

immediately

after completion

of the Global

Offering

Juno(1) ..... Beneficial interest 74,896,670 26.89% 74,896,670 19.91%

Celgene(1) ..... Interest in controlled

corporation 74,896,670 26.89% 74,896,670 19.91%

Bristol Myers Squibb(1) . . Interest in controlled

corporation 74,896,670 26.89% 74,896,670 19.91%

Syracuse Cayman(2) . . . . . Beneficial interest 48,513,377 17.42% 48,513,377 12.90%

WXAT HK(3) ..... Beneficial interest 38,232,570 13.73% 38,232,570 10.16%

WXAT Shanghai(3) . . . . . Interest in controlled

corporation 38,232,570 13.73% 38,232,570 10.16%

WuXi AppTec(3) ..... Interest in controlled

corporation 38,232,570 13.73% 38,232,570 10.16%

TLS Beta Pte. Ltd.(4) . . . . Beneficial interest 22,668,740 8.14% 22,668,740 6.03%

Temasek Life Sciences

Private Limited(4) . . . .
Interest in a controlled

corporation 22,668,740 8.14% 22,668,740 6.03%

Fullerton Management Pte

Ltd(4) ..... 
Interest in a controlled

corporation 22,668,740 8.14% 22,668,740 6.03%

Temasek Holdings

(Private) Limited(4) . . .
Interest in a controlled

corporation 22,668,740 8.14% 22,668,740 6.03%

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

– 471 –

Name of Substantial

Shareholder Capacity/Nature of Interest

Total number of

Shares/underlying

shares as at the

Latest

Practicable Date

Approximate

percentage of

interest in our

Company as at

the Latest

Practicable Date

Total number of

Shares/underlying

shares

immediately

after completion

of the Global

Offering

Approximate

percentage of

interest in our

Company

immediately

after completion

of the Global

Offering

Dr. Li(5) ..... Beneficial interest,

interest in a controlled

corporation, founder

and trustee of

discretionary trust 21,795,080 7.83% 21,795,080 5.79%

CJW Therapeutics

Investment Limited(6) . . Beneficial interest 19,552,250 7.02% 19,552,250 5.20%

CPEChina Fund III,

L.P. (6) ..... 
Interest in a controlled

corporation 19,552,250 7.02% 19,552,250 5.20%

CPE Funds III Limited(6) . . Interest in a controlled

corporation 19,552,250 7.02% 19,552,250 5.20%

CPE Holdings Limited(6) . . Interest in a controlled

corporation 19,552,250 7.02% 19,552,250 5.20%

CPE Holdings International

Limited(6) ..... 
Interest in a controlled

corporation 19,552,250 7.02% 19,552,250 5.20%

Notes:

(1) As of the Latest Practicable Date, Juno directly held 70,231,140 Shares, consisting of 25,000,000 Shares, 6,419,750

Series A1 Preferred Shares, 33,168,250 Series A2 Preferred Shares, 4,665,530 Series X Preferred Shares and

977,610 Series B Preferred Shares (of which the Preferred Shares will be converted into Shares on a 1:1 basis by

way of re-designation before Listing). Upon conversion of the Preferred Shares it holds, Juno will directly hold

70,231,140 Shares. Pursuant to the BCMA License Agreement, the 4,665,530 Juno Settlement Shares may be issued

to Juno upon exercise of the second warrant as part of the second upfront payment. Juno is wholly-owned by